MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

FOURTH REVISION.

THE

REVISED STATUTES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AUGUST 29, 1883, AND TAKING EFFECT JANUARY 1, 1884.

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE LEGISLATURE.



PORTLAND:
PUBLISHED BY LORING, SHORT & HARMON

AND
WILLIAM M. MARKS, PRINTER.

1884.

FARMINGTON STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE LIBRARY

ERRATA:

The following two leaves are inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

ERRORS.

ERROR IN THE TEXT OF THE REVISED STATUTES.

Page 63, § 3, line one.—Erase the last word "may."

ERROR IN THE TEXT OF THE REPEALING ACT.

Page 999.—Transfer "Chapter 48, Section 6, of an act to facilitate the prompt administration of justice by establishing a superior court in Kennebec County," from the year 1879 to 1878.

ERROR IN THE COMMISSIONER'S NOTES.

Pages 177, 178.—Erase the last two lines of page 177, and the first three lines of page 178.

```
ERRORS IN THE MARGINAL REFERENCES.
Page 59, § 6, ¶ xx.—Erase "R. S., c. 1, ¶ xx", and supply, at the bottom of the page, "R. S., c. 1, § 4"
      66, § 24.—Erase "Resolve of 1837, c. 52."
      69, § 44.—Supply "Resolve of 1840, c. 107."
      72, § 68.—Erase "See c. 6, §§ 40-67."
      " § 70.—Erase "R. S., c. 2, § 66."
      79, § 12, (note b).—"See c. 18, § 73" should read "See c. 18, § 75."
                         "See c. 30, § 15" should read "See c. 30, § 16."
  "
      " § 14.—Supply "See c. 18, § 75."
  "
      83, § 40.—"R. S., c. 3, § 34" should read "R. S., c. 3, § 33."
  "
      84, § 46.-"See c. 18, § 67" should read "See c. 18, § 59.".
      86, § 59, ¶ i, (note b).—"See c. 17, §§ 25–29" should read "See c. 17, §§ 27, 28."
          " ¶ vi, (note e).—"See c. 18, § 15" should read "See c. 18, § 17."
      92, note.—"c. 18, §§ 39, 103" should read "c. 18, §§ 39, 97."
      97, § 16.—Erase "R. S., c. 4, § 16."
  " 108, § 86.—"Art. ii, § 2" should read "Art. ii, § 1, ¶ 2."
  " 117, § 28.—Erase the first reference to "1878, c. 31, § 1." Also erase "R. S., c. 5, § 26."
  " 176, § 27.—"Resolve of 1883, c. 20" should read "Resolve of 1883, c. 86."
  " 183, § 5.—"See § 93, ¶ 6" should read "See § 93, ¶ v."
  " 202, § 102.—"1883, c. 229" should read "See c. 115, § 1."
  " 209, § 1.—Supply "1880, c. 215."
  " 210, § 7.—Supply "1880, c. 215."
     249, § 44.—"1575, c. 25, § 6" should read "1875, c. 25, § 6."
     270, § 16.—Supply "1880, c. 215."
     330, § 26.—"See c. 40, § 77" should read "See c. 40, § 74."
     " § 28.—"See c. 40, § 38" should read "See c. 40, §§ 33, 40."
  " 374, § 23.—"See § 17" should read "1880, c. 234, § 1."
     384, § 74.—Add "1883, c. 138, § 3."
                     "1883, c. 144, § 4."
  " 506, § 1.—Supply "See 1880, c. 215."
  " 642, § 80, bottom of the page.—Supply "1878, c. 48, § 6."
  " 709, § 105.—"See c. 134, § 18" should read "See c. 134, § 19."
  " 773, § 42.—Supply "1883, c. 198, § 2."
  " 804, § 35.—"See c. 134, § 26" should read "c. 134, § 26."
  " 861, § 1.—"R. S., c. 2, § 20." should read "1883, c. 221." should read "1883, c. 221."
     862, § 4.—"See c. 63, §§ 32 to 39" should read "See c. 63, § 35."
```

ERRORS IN CITATIONS OF CASES.

Page 10, § 8, ¶ iii, (note c).—"14 Pet., 504" should read "14 Pet., 540." 16, § 1, (note b).—"10 Me., 483" should read "10 Me., 283." 78, § 5, (note a).—"13 Me., 472, 489" should read "13 Me., 472." " § 7, (note b).—"12 Me., 589" should read "12 Me., 489." " 147, § 97.—"58 Me., 528" should read "58 Me., 532." " 166, § 1.—"64 Me., 549" should read "64 Me., 599." " 200, § 93, ¶ iv.—Erase "20 Me., 545." " 211, § 19.—"3 Me., 347" should read "3 Me., 249." " 241, § 5, (note b).—"68 Me., 28" should read "63 Me., 28." " 257, § 80, (note a), Construction of ways.—"26 Me., 340" should read "26 Me., 240." " 397, § 1, (note a).—Erase "66 Me., 526." " 521, § 2, (note a).—Erase "60 Me., 377." " § 9.—Erase "60 Me., 533." " 563, § 10.—"31 Me., 286" should read "31 Me., 254." 597, § 23.—"4 Me., 19" should read "4 Me., 8." 705, § 78.—"43 Me., 438" should read "48 Me., 438." 728, § 12.—Erase "68 Me., 30." " 750, § 5.—Erase "20 Me., 325." " 765, § 1, (note a).—Erase "73 Me., 228." " 814, § 19, (note c).—Erase "71 Me., 543." " 817, § 8, (note b).—"27 Me., 363" should read "27 Me., 362." " 885, § 1.—Erase "62 Me., 285." " 886, § 8.—"36 Me., 225" should read "36 Me., 227."

OMISSION IN REFERENCE INDEX TABLE, PART I.

Page 1060.—Supply "1878, c. 48, § 6," with a reference to "R. S., c. 77, § 80."

" 933, § 4.—"34 Me., 478" should read "39 Me., 478."

SEC. 34. Before any bounty is paid to such Indian, he shall prove to the satisfaction of the agent the number of bushels of each article before named, raised by him on such land.

CHAP. 9.

Proof to be made to agent.

SEC. 35. Agents shall keep an account of money so paid out, and present it duly certified to the governor and council in January annually, the account in January, annually, and January, annually.

Proof to be made to agent.
R. S., c. 9,§ 32.
Agent to settle account in January, annually.
R. S., c. 9,§ 33.

CHAPTER 10.

THE MILITIA.

In obedience to the legislative resolves for the revision and consolidation of the public laws of the state, approved March 8, 1881, (chapter twenty-six) the publication of chapter ten is omitted from this volume, as it was from the revision of 1871.

It embraces "An act concerning the Militia," chapter two hundred and twenty-five of the public laws of 1880, containing one hundred and seventy-eight sections, (as amended in sections 168 and 156 by chapters two and forty of the public laws of 1881):

Also any portions of "An act concerning the Militia," chapter three hundred and seven of the public laws of 1865, as amended in section 86 by chapter two hundred and fifty-seven of the public laws of 1874, and in section 96 by chapter two hundred and sixty-one of the public laws of 1874, (excepting section 85 which was repealed by chapter one hundred and ninety of the public laws of 1868); and of "An act additional to an act concerning the militia," chapter twenty-nine of the public laws of 1869, (as amended in section 3 by chapter one hundred and eighteen of the public laws of 1876) which are not inconsistent with said militia act of 1880:

Also any portions of the following public acts passed since the revision of 1871 which are not inconsistent with said militia act of 1880, viz:—

"An act to authorize the formation of companies of cadets in this state," being chapter thirty-three of the public laws of 1872,

"An act additional to chapter twenty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, concerning the militia," chapter ninety-four of the public laws of 1873,

"An act to provide for the enrolment of the militia," chapter one hundred and twelve of the public laws of 1873,

"An act concerning the militia," chapter two hundred and sixty of the public laws of 1874,

"An act to continue in force chapter ninety-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, providing pensions for disabled

CHAP. 10. soldiers and seamen," chapter two hundred and three of the public laws of 1874, as amended in section 4 by chapter twenty-one of the public laws of 1875,

"An act additional to chapter twenty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, concerning the militia," chapter twenty-three of the public laws of 1875,

"An act additional to chapter twenty-nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, concerning the Militia," chapter eighty-six of the public laws of 1876,

And "An act additional to chapter twenty-nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, concerning the Militia," chapter two hundred and one of the public laws of 1877.